
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Board Agenda Memo 
 
 
MEETING DATE: March 8, 2022 
 
TO: Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Rachel Roos 
 
SUBJECT: Resolution approving execution of Amendment #1 to Professional 

Services Agreement with Nevada-Sierra Connecting Point Public 

Authority to operate a Medi-Cal Health Enrollment Navigators Project 

(Navigators Project) in Nevada County to extend the contract termination 

date from December 31, 2021 to June 30, 2022  and amend Exhibit “B” 

Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the change in allocation time 

period and a term extension. (RES 20-429) 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution. 
 
FUNDING: Contract services will be funded by Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) 

Medi-Cal Health Enrollment Navigators Project dollars.  The total maximum contract price shall 

remain unchanged, but the fiscal year contract amounts are adjusted to reflect $85,092 for the 

contract term of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 and $157,908 for the contract term of July 1, 

2021 through June 30, 2022. A budget amendment is not necessary and there are no County 

General Fund dollars required in the Agreement. 
 
BACKGROUND: On October 13, 2020, per Resolution 20-429, the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors approved the execution of the Professional Services Agreement with Nevada-Sierra 

Connecting Point Public Authority to provide enrollment and retention of Medi-Cal services for 

targeted populations including: persons with mental health disorder needs; persons with substance 

use disorder needs; persons who are homeless; aged persons; persons with other disabilities; 

persons with limited English proficiency; low-wage workers and their families or dependents; 

uninsured children and youth formerly enrolled in Medi-Cal; and persons who are currently in 

county jails, in state prison, on state parole, on county probation, or under post release community 

supervision 

 

It is recommended that the Board approve Amendment #1 as it will provide services and support to 

targeted populations in Nevada County ensuring enrollment and retention in Medi-Cal services. 

NEVADA COUNTY 
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

AGENCY 
 

 

    Ryan Gruver 
       Agency Director 

 

 
      Rachel Roos, LCSW 

Department of Social Services 

Director 

950 Maidu Ave., PO Box 1210  Nevada City, CA 95959  Telephone  (530) 265-1340 FAX  (530) 265-9860    
10075 Levon Ave., Ste 202 Truckee, CA  96161   Telephone  (530) 582-7803 FAX  (530) 582-7729  

  

            
 

 

Department of Social Services 
 

 



 

Item Initiated and Approved by:  Rachel Roos, Department of Social Services Director 


